

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

No. 19-1572

JACKSON COUNTY NO. LACV028137

**EARL FREER, Successor Administrator to SHELLI R. FREER,
as Administrator of the Estate of NICOLE J. SANSOM,
and MICHAEL SANSOM, Individually,**

Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

DAC, INC., d/b/a PRAIRIE HOUSE,

Defendant-Appellee

**APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT IN AND FOR JACKSON
COUNTY**

THE HONORABLE JOHN TELLEEN

**APPELLANTS' FINAL BRIEF
AND REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT**

**THOMAS KYLE
HUPY AND ABRAHAM, S.C. P.C.
111 East Kilbourn Avenue, Suite 1100
Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53202
Telephone: (414) 223-4800
Facsimile: (414) 271-3374
Email: tkyle@hupy.com**

ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	5
I. THE DISTRICT COURT’S ORDER DENYING PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION TO ENFORCE SHOULD BE REVERSED AND REMANDED FOR THE PURPOSE OF ENFORCING THE PARTIES’ HIGH-LOW SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT.	5
<u>Summary of Authorities:</u>	5
ROUTING STATEMENT	6
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	7
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	9
Trial and Settlement Agreement	9
<u>First Appeal</u>	10
<u>Current Appeal</u>	11
ARGUMENT.....	14
I. THE DISTRICT COURT’S ORDER DENYING PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION TO ENFORCE SHOULD BE REVERSED AND REMANDED FOR THE PURPOSE OF ENFORCING THE PARTIES’ HIGH-LOW SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT.	14
A. PRESERVATION OF ERROR AND STANDARD OF REVIEW	15
B. THE DISTRICT COURT’S ORDER MISCHARACTERIZED THE ISSUE BEFORE THE COURT IN REGARD TO PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION TO ENFORCE, AND THEREFORE, SHOULD BE REVERSED.	15
C. THIS COURT SHOULD HOLD ITS DECISION IN THE FIRST APPEAL DID NOT IMPACT THE ENFORCEABILITY OF THE HIGH-LOW SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT AND SHOULD THEREFORE REMAND THE CASE TO THE DISTRICT COURT TO ENFORCE THE SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT.	16
D. AS A HIGH-LOW SETTLEMENT RELIES ON A JURY VERDICT, THIS COURT SHOULD RECOGNIZE A TRIAL COURT’S JURISDICTION TO ENFORCE SUCH A SETTLEMENT WHEN THE ENFORCEABILITY AND VALIDITY OF THAT AGREEMENT DEPEND ON THE JURY VERDICT.	19
CONCLUSION	26
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT.....	27
COST CERTIFICATE.....	28
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	29

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arch v. White</i> , No. 18-0827, 2019 WL 2019928 (Iowa Ct. App., Feb. 20, 2019) ..	25
<i>Bakke v. Bakke</i> , 47 N.W.2d 813 (Iowa 1951));	21
<i>Cunha v. Shapiro</i> , 837 N.Y.S.2d 160 (App. Div. 2007).....	23
<i>Freer v. DAC, Inc.</i> , 929 N.W.2d 685 (Iowa 2019)	18
<i>Gilbride v. Trunnelle</i> , 620 N.W.2d 244 (Iowa 2000)	22
<i>Iowa State Bank & Trust Co. v. Michel</i> , 683 N.W.2d 95 (Iowa 2004).....	24
<i>Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 511 U.S. 375 (1994).....	22
<i>Landals v. George A. Rolfes Co.</i> , 454 N.W.2d 891 (Iowa 1990)	24
<i>Messer v. Washington Nat’l Ins. Co.</i> , 11 N.W.2d 727 (Iowa 1943).....	21
<i>Phipps v. Winneshiek County</i> , 593 N.W.2d 143 (Iowa 1999)	21
<i>Reis v. Iowa Dist. Ct.</i> , 787 N.W.2d 61 (Iowa 2010).....	21, 22
<i>See In re Estate of Newhall</i> , No. 18-0583, 2019 WL 1057102 (Iowa Ct. App., Mar. 6, 2019)	25
<i>Wende v. Orv Rocker Ford Lincoln Mercury, Inc.</i> , 530 N.W.2d 92 (Iowa Ct. App. 1995)	6, 22
<i>Wright v. Scott</i> , 410 N.W.2d 247 (Iowa 1987)	6, 15, 21, 22

Statutes

Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101(2)(c).....	6
Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101(2)(f)	6
